
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Lok Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2928

 ( TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 12th December 2024 )

NEW AIRPORT TERMINAL AT GWALIOR

2928.    SHRI BHARAT SINGH KUSHWAH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION

be pleased to state:-

(a) the number and details of work in progress for new airport terminal and reconstruction/repair of old airport terminal in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) whether any proposal is under consideration at administrative level for augmentation of air connectivity of existing four cities in order to utilise the capacity of Gwalior's new airport terminal and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which regular air connectivity is likely to be started from Gwalior to Pune, Surat, Hyderabad and Indore?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      (Shri
Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) Airports namely Gwalior, Rewa, Datia, Pachmarhi, Guna & Shivpuri have been identified for development under the UDAN scheme in the State of Madhya Pradesh. Out of these airports, Gwalior and Rewa airports have been operationalised. The new terminal building and new apron at Gwalior Airport, constructed at a cost of Rs 426.22 Crore, commenced operation on 08.08.2024. The development work of Datia airport is complete and its licensing is in process. The development work of Pachmarhi airport is held up due to environmental clearances.
Further, Guna & Shivpuri airports are in the planning stage.


(b) & (c) The current air connectivity from AAI Airports in the State of Madhya Pradesh is attached as Annexure. Further, with the repeal of Air Corporations Act in March, 1994, the Indian domestic aviation was deregulated. It is, therefore, up to the airlines to provide air services to specific places depending upon the traffic demand and commercial viability subject to compliance with the extant guidelines in this regard.

******


Annexure


Air Connectivity of AAI Airports in Madhya Pradesh state


Airport Airlines Name City Connected
Weekly Movements

(Arr+Dep)

BHOPAL
Indigo, Air

India, Flybig

Ahmedabad, Bangalore,
Mumbai, Delhi, Goa,

Shamshabad, Jaipur, Lucknow,
Pune, Raipur, Udaipur, Rewa

256

GWALIOR
Indigo, Air India
Express, Akasa

Mumbai, Delhi, Bangalore,
Ahmedabad

72

INDORE

Indigo, Alliance
Air, Air India,

Air India
Express

Ahmedabad, Bangalore,
Mumbai, Kolkata, Delhi, Goa,

Shamshabad, Nasik, Chandigarh, Jammu, Jaipur, Jodhpur, Jabalpur, Lucknow,

Chennai, Nagpur, Pune, Raipur, Shirdi, Udaipur, Dubai, Sharjah

610

JABALPUR
Indigo, Alliance

Air

Bangalore, Mumbai, Delhi, Shamshabad, Indore, Jagdalpur,

Bilaspur
76

KHAJURAHO
Indigo, Spicejet,

Flybig
Delhi, Varanasi, Rewa 52

REWA Flybig Bhopal, Khajuraho, Lucknow 20

